राष्टीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण (सड़क परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय)

National Highways Authority of India

(Ministry of Road Transport and Highways) कर्नाटक क्षेत्र, क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय, बेंगलुरु Karnataka Region, REGIONAL OFFICE, BENGALURU बेंगलूरु – तुमकूर सड़क (एन.एच-४), एम. एस. रामय्या इंकलेव, नागसंद्रा मेट्रो स्टेषन के बगल में, बेंगलूरु –५६० ०७३. Bengaluru – Tumakuru Road (NH-4), M.S. Ramalah Enclave, Beside Nagasandra Metro Station, Bengaluru - 560 073

: 080 -- 28397171 Fax: 080 - 28377171 Email : robangalore@nhai.org ronhalbangalore@gmail.com

Tele: 080 - 28397156



No. NHAI/RO-BNG/22019/11/2020-21/ 1099

Date: 08.07.2020

Invitation to Public comments

Sub:-Invitation to Public comments for issue of NH Access Permission for New Retail Outlet abutting on RHS Boundary of NH-948 (Old NH-209) at DE.CH.454.040 in Survey No. 177/1, 177/2 & 177/3 of Kaggalipura-Village, Uttarahalli-Hobli, Bangalore South-Taluk, Bangalore Urban District and Karnataka State-Reg;

Ref: 1. PD, PIU Ramanagara letter no. NHAI/PIU/RMNG/12019/03/2019-20/1526 dated 24.09.2019 addressed to this office.

- 2. RO, MORT&H Bengaluru letter No. RW/BNG/NOC/N-948/Km. 456.256/367/2019/2032 dated 17.10.2019 addressed to this office.
- 3. RO, NHAI Bangalore letter no. NHAI/RO-BNG/22019/2019-20/3054 dated 29.10.2019 addressed to PIU and Copy to Oil company.
- 4. M/s. BPCL letter no. Nil dated 27.11.2019 addressed to PIU.
- 5. PD, PIU Ramanagara letter no. NHAI/PIU/RMNG/12020/01/2018-19/2240 dated 12.12.2019 addressed to this office.
- 6. RO, NHAI Bangalore letter no. NHAI/RO-BNG/22019/2019-20/4021 dated 02.01.2020 addressed to PIU and Copy to Oil company.
- 7. IE, letter no. TPF-SCIA/011/TL/NHAI/18-19/1314 dated 12.06.2020 addressed to PIU.
- 8. PD, PIU Ramanagara letter no. NHAI/PIU-RMNG/12020/02/2020-21/403 dated 24.06.2020 addressed to this office.

The Project Director, PIU, Ramanagara vide letter cited (1) above has submitted the proposal of M/s BPCL, Bangalore to RO, MORT&H Bengaluru for issue of NH access permission to New Retail Outlet abutting on RHS Boundary of NH-948 (Old NH-209) at DE.CH.454.040 in Survey No. 177/1, 177/2 & 177/3 of Kaggalipura-Village, Uttarahalli-Hobli, Bangalore South-Taluk, Bangalore Urban-District and Karnataka State,

As per Gazette Notification S.O. 3293 (E) dated 16.09.2019, RO, MORT&H Bangalore vide 2. letter no. RW/BNG/NOC/N-948/Km. 456.256/367/2019/2032 dated 17.10.2019 has forwarded the proposal to this office (RO, NHAI Bangalore) for taking further action in the matter.

In this regard, RO, NHAI Bangalore vide letter cited (3) above, has made observation that, as 3. regarding existing Intersection, which is under relaxation. In this regard requested PIU Ramanagara to provide comments, information along with clear cut recommendation to process further.

The applicant M/s BPCL, Bangalore vide cited (4) above has sought relaxation from Ministry 3.1 Guidelines issued vide letter No.RW/NH-33023/19/99-DO.III dated 24.07.2013, i.e., there is an Intersection road at a distance of 272 Mtrs as against the minimum of 300 Mtrs as per the Ministry's guidelines issued vide letter dated 24.07.2013 (Annexure-I). The Justification submitted by M/s BPCL, Bangalore is reproduced below.

The proposed site is 272 m away from intersection against 300m; the deviation is less than 10% form norm distance.

Page 1 of 3

Corp. Office: G-5 & 6. Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi – 110 075. Ph. : 011-25074100 website : www. nhai.gov.in

- The proposed location falls under NEW NH-948 (Old NH-209) and it is undivided carriageway and will not have much traffic once the 4-lane bypass is ready.
- Further, Oil Company would like to start that the new NH-948 (Old NH-209) is going to be underpass Road to the new bypass road since the proposed location is parallel to the Bypass road.
- There is No Retail Outlets (till 6 KM stretch towards Bangalore and 4km stretch towards Dindigul) in and around the proposed location to cater the people. Hence we consider this is a good location for new Retail Outlet development.
- Except the intersection point, the proposed locations meet with all the National Highway Guidelines.
- So Oil Company requesting to consider the proposal under relaxation. By quoting that the stretch is going to be bypassed as the project work is under progress.

3.2 Further, Project Director, PIU, Ramanagara, on recommendation of IE, requested to accord the approval of Competent Authority for issue of NH access permission to above mentioned retail outlet vide letter No. NHAI/PIU/RMNG/12020/01/2018-19/2240 dated 12.12.2019 (Annexure II).

4. On verification of compliance submitted vide PD, PIU Ramanagara letter cited (5) above, RO, NHAI Bangalore vide letter cited (6), again made observation that, there are two intersections with proposed NH (i.e., bypassed NH which is under construction) and with existing NH at a distance of 272m and 790m against the MORT&H norms of 1000m. However, it is mentioned in the checklist that, the intersection with rural/approach rod to private & Public properties. In this regard, RO, NHAI Bangalore has requested to clarify the above matter.

4.1 In this regard, IE letter no. TPF-SCIA/011/TL/NHAI/18-19/1314 dated 12.06.2020 (Annexure-III), has submitted Compliance to PD, PIU Ramanagara. The Compliance submitted by IE and forwarded by PD, PIU Ramanagara vide letter no. NHAI/PIU-RMNG/12020/02/2020-21/403 dated 24.06.2020 are reproduced below:

- It is true that, proposed new Retail Outlet is abutting on RHS Boundary of Old NH-209, which is located 200m away the De. Ch. 453+050, where the proposed Udayapura Bypass Crossing the existing Highway.
- Now there is a Proposal for Construction of VUP at Ch. 453+540, which is already approved by the Authority, in which the Service roads are also included from CH. 451+900 to CH. 454+900 to facilitate the town ship traffic of Kaggalipura and Udayapura, which are also very well developed. Proposed VUP drawing along with service roads enclosed.
- Now the existing NH from De. Ch. 453+050 to Ch. 453+800 will have to be de-notified from NH-209. Hence, the proposed Retail Outlet which is located in Sy. No. 177/1, 177/2 and 177/3, will be away from Project Highway. Location drawing enclosed herewith.
- Further, the existing road will not intersect any road within 1Km on either side, as it runs parallel to Project Highway and merging with service road.

4.2 Based on above submission by PD, and IE, the relaxation is sought for said proposal.

5. As per Ministry vide OM No.RW/NH/33023/19/99-DO.III dated 16.03.2016, the Highway Administrator will make available the relaxation proposal of Oil company for public comments, and the comments will be invited within 60 days from the day of uploading.

6. In view of the above, the comments from public on the above mentioned proposal is invited on public portal for access permission to fuel station on website of MORT&H as per Form-A (copy enclosed).

Regional Officer National Highways Authority of India Regional Office Bengaluru-Tumakuru Road (NH-4), M.S. Ramaiah Enclave, Beside Nagasandra Metro Station, Bengaluru – 560073. Email Id: <u>ronhaibangalore@gmail.com</u> <u>robangalore@nhai.org</u>

7. This is issued with the concurrence of Regional Officer, NHAI, Bengaluru.

Yours sincerely, gen

(H.S.Lingegowda) DGM (Tech) For Regional Officer

Copy to:-

- . The Web admin, NHAI, HQ, New Delhi for Uploading on NHAI's website.
 - 2. Senior Technical Director, NIC, Transport Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001 for uploading on Ministry's website.
 - 3. Project Director, NHAI, PIU-Ramanagara- for Information.
 - 4. M/s. Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited, Bangalore Territory, "Du Parc Territory", 7th Floor, 17, M.G. Road, Bangalore-560001 for information.

Form for inviting public comments on the application for relaxation in the guidelines/norms for access permission to fuel stations, private properties, rest areas complexes and other such facilities along National Highways

Sub:- Issue of NH Access Permission for New Retail Outlet abutting on RHS Boundary of NH-948 (Old NH-209) at DE.CH.454.040 in Survey No. 177/1, 177/2 & 177/3 of Kaggalipura-Village, Uttarahalli-Hobli, Bangalore South-Taluk, Bangalore Urban District and Karnataka State-Reg:

The comments by the general public needs to be given within 60 days of uploading the online application for comments.

Sl. No	Item	Details	
1	Name of the person who is desiring to give comments		
2	Address of the person		
3	Details of the application for access permission against which comments are being given (name of applicant and other details like site address etc.)		
	a) Application No.b) Name of applicant (who applied to access permission)		
	c) Details of Application		
4	Whether the specific permission if given, shall cause any damage to Highways? If yes, please give details		
5	Whether specific permission if given, shall adversely affect safety and convenience of the traffic on the Highways? If yes, please give the details.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Whether specific permission if given, shall		
6	whether specific permission if given, sharf adversely affect hygiene or cause nuisance and pollution on the Highways? If yes, please give the details.		

Deputy General Manager (Tech) National Highways Authority of India Regional Office, Bengaluru.

<u>Annexure-I</u>

SI. No	State	NH No.	Chainage	Applicant	Deviation	Justification Provided by Oil Company
-1	Karnataka	New NH- 948 (Old NH-209)	DE. CH. 454.040	M/s. BPCL Bengaluru	intersections with proposed NH (i.e., bypassed NH which is under	The proposed site is 272 m away from intersection against 300m; the deviation is less than 10% form norm distance.
				construction) and with existing NH at a distance of 272m and 790m against the 1000m as per MORT&H	falls under NEW NH- 948 (Old NH-209) and it is undivided carriageway and will not have much traffic	
					norms. RW/NH- 33023/19/99- DO.III dated 24.07.2013	 once the 4-lane bypass is ready. Further, Oil Company would like to start that the new NH-948 (Old NH-209) is going to be underpass Road to the
						 new bypass road io the new bypass road since the proposed location is parallel to the Bypass road. There is No Retail
						Outlets (till 6 KM stretch towards Bangalore and 4km stretch towards Dindigul) in and around the proposed
						location to cater the people. Hence we consider this is a good location for new Retail-
			1			 Outlet development. Except the intersection point, the proposed locations meet with all the National Highway
						 Guidelines. So Oil Company requesting to consider the proposal under
						relaxation. By quoting that the stretch is going to be bypassed as the project work is under

C

Ċ

Deputy General-Manager (Tech) National Highways Authority of India Regional Office, Bengalucu भारत पेट्रोलियम कॉर्पोरेशन लिमिटेड (भारात सरकार का उपक्रम) बंगलूर प्रदेश, खुद्रा



BHARAT PETROLEUM CORPORATION LTD. (A GOVT. OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) BANGALORE TERRITORY, RETAIL

nnenne - I

Τo,

Date: 27.11.2019

The project Director National Highways Authority of India Project implementation unit Ramanagar-562128

Sub:- Issue of NH Access Permission For New Retail Outlet Abutting On Right Side Boundary of NH-948 (old NH 209) at EX.KM 456.256 in survey No.177/1, 177/2 & 177/3 of Kaggalipura Village, Uttarahalli Hobli Bangalore south Taluk Bangalore District Karnataka State.

Ref:-1. NHAI/RO-BNG/22019/2019-20/3054.Dated 29.10.2019 Dear Sir,

Referring your above cited letter, regarding observation made on the proposal for getting Noc to Establish New Retail outlet, our point wise compliances on the above stated observations are as under

SI No	observation	compliance
3.a	As there intersection road at distance	1 The property it is and
	of 272mtrs accordingly oil company	1. The proposed site is 272m away from
	sought by quoting that the stretch is	Intersection against 300m; the deviation is les
	going to be bypassed as the project	than 10% form norm distance
ļ	work is under progress .it is	2. The proposed location falls under NEW NH
	requested to provide your comments,	948 (Old NH-209) and it is undivided
	information along with clear cut recommendation to process further.	carriageway And will not have much traffic
ļ	recommendation to process further.	once the 4-lane bypass road is ready.
]	- 	3. Further, we would like to state that the Nev
	ĺ	NH 948 (Old NH 209) is going to be underpass
		Road to the new under progress bypass road,
		so there will not be any connectivity with the
ļ		New bypass road since the proposed location-is
[_		parallel to the bypass road.
ŀ	-	4. There is NO Retail Outlets (till 6 KM stretch
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	towards Bangalore and 4 KM stretch towards
ļ	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Dindiguil) in and around the set
l		Dindigul) in and around the proposed location
		to cater the people. Hence we consider this is a
		good location for new Retail Outlet
ĺ	1	development.
		5. Except the Intersection point, the proposed
		ocations meet with all the National Highway
	i la contra de la co	Guidelines.
	e de la companya de la	. So we are requesting to consider the proposal
		nder relaxation. By quoting that the stretch is
. !	, s	oing to be bypassed as the Project work is under
· · · · · ·	<u>p</u>	rogress
पार्क ट्रिनि	ग्टि', 7 वी मंजिल, 17 एम.जी. रोड, चेंगिर- 560 00	ER WINE (BEE) SUSA & DIOJSUS
	रजिस्टर्ड ऑफिस - भारत-भवन, 4 अपने 6- कर्ता मुख्य	सित्र विशेष के प्रिति कि 22975455 तक फैक्स 080-22975481
		मिल्लिमिलि सिमिटेड 688, मुंबई -400 001 La corporation Limited
PARC T	WWHIT, (701 HOOD), 17, M.G. ROBU, BENDALLE, SEC.	04 18 19 10 10 10 20 7 150 to 22975455 Fay 1086 20075404
1 V C	and a buara buara buara 4 & g cumptohov	941, Hallard 4, auto, 85, No. 688, Mumbai - 400 001.

- 560 001 / Bangado - 560 000 / Bangado - 560 0000 / Bangado - 560 0000 / Bangado - 560 000 / Bangado - 56



BHARAT PETROLEUM CORPORATION LTD. (A GOVT. OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) BANGALORE TERRITORY, RETAIL

-2-

b.	Translated copies of the documents - along with notary need to be submitted	The documents is translated and notary is done and enclosed
C	Proposal in two original copies shall be submitted	All the undertaking letters, License deed, checklist and drawing and related documents of two original copies is enclosed
d	Future, In future the cases deviating from the prescribed guidelines i.e,RW/NH-33023/19/99.Do dated 24.07.2013 for according access permission for fuel station shall be discouraged.	In future, we shall abide by all the rules and regulations of National Highway Authority of India

We shall be grateful if you could verify and certify the above proposal for the access to the petroleum Retail station at earliest.

Thanking you,

For Bharat Retroleum Corporation Limited

प्रदेशिक प्रबंधक (रिटेल) Territory Manager (Retail) Territory Manager (Retail) BHARAT PETROLEUM CORPORATION LIMITED डु पर्क द्विनिटी, ७ वा गंजिल, 17, एम. जि. येड 'Du Parc Trinity', 7th Floor, 17, M.G. Road डी प्रसूर - 560 001 / Bangalore - 560 001

DUPARC TRINITY', (7th Floor), 17 M.G. Road, Bengaluru - 360 001, Phone : 080-22975460 to 22975455 Fax : 080-22975481 Registered Office : Bharat Bhavan, 4 & 6, Curimonoy Road, Bailard Estate, P.B. No. 688, Mumbai - 400 001 Web : www.bharatpetroleum.in CIN No. : L23220MH1952GO/008931

Annenvert



भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण National Highways Authority of India (सङ्क परिवहन एवं राजमार्ग मंत्रालय) भारत सरकार

(Ministry of Road Transport and Highways) **Government Of India**





NHAI/PIU/RMNG/12020/01/2018-19/2240

Date:12.12.2019

To,

The Regional Officer NHAI, Survey NO.13, 14th Km. Bangalore Tumkur Road. Nagasandra Village, BENGALURU - 560073.

Sub:

()

 \bigcirc

Widening of existing 2-lane to 4-lane of Tamil Nadu/Karnataka border to Bangalore Section from Km 287.520 to Km 458.420 of NH-209 in the State of Karnataka- Issue of NH Access Permission for New Retail outlet abutting on RHS boundary of NH-948 (old NH-209) at DE.CH.456.256 in Sy. No. 177/1, 177/2 & 177/3 of Kaggalipura Village, Uttarahalli Hobli, Bangalore South Taluk, Bengaluru District and Karnataka State - reg

- 1. Your office letter no.NHAI/RO-BNG/22019/2019-20/3054 dated.29.10.2019 Ref: 2. M/s. BPCL letter dated.27.11.2019
 - 3. Independent Engineer letter no.TPF-SCIA/011/TL/NHAI/2018-19/1138 Date: 16.09.2019

Sir,

Please refer to above subject matter, wherein M/s. BPCL vide letter cited (2), has submitted the point wise compliance is forwarding herewith for your consideration and further needful action (Copy enclosed). Independent Engineer vide letter cited(3), has inspected the proposed retail outlet location and reported that as per MORT&H circular the proposal has been verified and informed that proposal which is found to be in-order. Accordingly, certified the same for needful.

In view of the above, as per the recommendation of IE, it is requested to accord the approval of Competent Authority for issue of NH Access Permission for New Retail outlet abutting on RHS boundary of NH-948 (old NH-209) at DE.CH.456.256 in Sy. No. 177/1, 177/2 & 177/3 of Kaggalipura Village, Uttarahalli Hobli, Bangalore South Taluk, Bengaluru District at the earliest.

Thanking You,

Encl: as above

Yours faithfully. (B.T.Sridhara) GM (T) & PD

Project Implementation Unit : Ramanagara

बसवनपुर (रमदेवरपाद), रामनगर, कर्नाटक — ५६२१२८ Basavanapura (Ramadevarapada), Ramanagara, Karnataka - 562128 Phone No.: 8277 - 385842, 080 - 29780089, E-mail : piuramanagara@gmail.com, piuramanagara@nhai.org Head Quarters : G-5 & 6. Sector -10, Dwarka, New delhi -110075. Ph.: 011-2507410

Annexile II

TPF GETINSA EUROESTUDIOS, S.L.

in association with

Segmental Consulting & Infrastructure Advisory (P) Ltd Project Office: H. No. 208, BCCHS Layout, Vajrahally, Kanakpura Road, Bengaluru - 560062

E-Mail: scia011.brt@segmental.in Project: Independent Engineer services for for Two/Four Laning of BRT Tiger Reserve Boundary to Bangalore

Section of NH 209 (Existing Chainage from 287.520 to 461.550) in the State of Karnataka to be executed on BOT (Hybrid Annuity) basis under NHDP Phase- IV.

FCRN: F04460, CIN: U74140DL2009PTC188591

TPF-SCIA/011/TL/NHAI/18-19/1314

To, The Project Director Project Implementation Unit, National Highways Authority of India, Near Basavanpura, Ramanagara – 562128. Karnataka.

Subject: Two/Four Laning of BRT Tiger Reserve Boundary to Bangalore Section of NH-209 Under (Existing chainage from Km. 287.520 to Km. 461.550) in the state of Karnataka on Hybrid Annuity mode under NHDP Phase – IV – Issue of NH Access Permission for New Retail outlet abutting on RHS boundary of NH-948 (old NH-209) at EX.KM.456.256 in survey no. 177/1,177/2 & 177/3 of Kaggalipura village, Uttarahalli Hobli, Bangalore South Taluk, Bangalore District, Karnataka state -Reg.

Ref: 1. NHAI/RO-BNG/22019/11/2019-20/4021, Dated: 02.01.2020.

2. SBHPL/NHAI/BRT/20-21/271, Dated:12.02.2020.

3. NHAI/RO-BNG/22025/8/2018/4115, Dated:08.01.2020.

Sir,

()

With references to the above cited subject, the compliance to the RO letter vide ref(1) above are as follows.

It is true that, proposed new Retail outlet is abutting on RHS boundary of old NH 209, which is located 200 meters away the design ch: 453+050, where the proposed Udayapura Bypass crossing the existing Highway.

Now there is a Proposal for construction of VUP at Ch:453+540, which is already approved by the Authority vide ref(3) above, in which the Service Roads are also included from Ch 451+900 to 454+900 to facilitate the town ship traffic of Kaggalipura and Udayapura, which are also very well developed. Proposed VUP drawing along with service Roads is enclosed herewith for kind reference.

Now the existing NH from designed Ch: 453+050 to 453+800, will have to be de -notified from NH 209. Hence, the proposed Retail outlet, which located in Sy No. 177/1,177/2 and 177/3, will be away from Project Highway. Location drawing enclosed herewith for kind reference.

Project Office & Billing Address: H. No. 208, BCCHS Layout, Vajrahally, Kanakpura Road, Bengaluru - 560062

elinzo-euroezłudioz



Date: 12.06.2020.

TPF GETINSA EUROESTUDIOS, S.L.

in association with

Segmental Consulting & Infrastructure Advisory (P) Ltd Project Office: H. No. 208, BCCHS Layout, Vajrahally, Kanakpura Road, Bengaluru - 560062

E-Mail: scia011.brt@segmental.in

Project: Independent Engineer services for for Two/Four Laning of BRT Tiger Reserve Boundary to Bangalore Section of NH-209 (Existing Chainage from 287.520 to 461.550) in the State of Karnataka to be executed on BOT (Hybrid Annuity) basis under NHDP Phase- IV.

FCRN: F04460, CIN: U74140DL2009PTC188591

Further, the existing road will not intersect any road with in 1 Km on either side, as it runs parallel to Project Highway and merging with service road. Now the Check list is also modified accordingly.

Under the circumstances explained above, it is recommended to grant permission for New Retail Outlet in Sy no. 177/1,177/2 and 177/3 of Kaggalipura village.

Thanking you,

Best Regar In Association Wile u ch Segmental Consulting Infrastuctura Advisory (P) Lld. Dr. Sathy (Team Leader-HEGALOP NH-209

Sreenath Resident Engineer-**RESIDENT ENGINEER**

Copy to: M/s. Sadbhav Bangalore Highway Pvt. Ltd., Sathanur-562126- For your kind information.

getin/a-euroertudio/



Project Office & Billing Address: H. No. 208, BCCHS Layout, Vajrahally, Kanakpura Road, Bengaluru - 560062

Annemle TV



भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकर National Highways Authority

(सड़क परिवहन एवं राजमार्ग मंत्रालय) भारत सरकार (Ministry of Road Transport and Highways) Government Of India





NHAI/PIU-RMNG/12020/02/2020-21/403

Date: 24.06.2020

To,

The Regional Officer,

National Highways Authority of India, Nagasandra, Bangalore -560073

- Sub: Two/Four Laning of BRT Tiger Reserve Boundary to Bangalore Section of NH-209 (Existing Chainage from Km.287.520 to Km.461.550) in the State of Karnataka to be executed under BOT (Hybrid Annuity) basis under NHDP Phase-IV Issue of NH Access Permission for new Retail outlet abutting on RHS boundary of NH-948 (old NH-209) at Ex. Km.45.256 in survey no. 177/1,177/2 & 177/3 of Kaggalipura village, Uttarahalli Hobli, Bangalore South Taluk, Bangalore South Taluk, Bangalore District, Karnataka State Reg.
- **Ref:** 1. RO, Bangalore letter no. NHAI/RO-BNG/22019/11/2019-20/4021, dt. 02.01.2020
 - 2. Concessionaire letter no. SBHPL/NHAI/BRT/20-21/271, dt. 12.02.2020
 - 3. RO, Bangalore letter no. NHAI/RO-BNG/22025/8/2018/4115, dt. 08.01.2020

4. IE letter no. TPF-SCIA/011/TL/NHAI/18-19/1314 dt. 12.06.2020

Sir,

With reference to your letter cited (3), wherein you have made some observation on the above subject matter, in this regard, the IE has submitted the compliance for the same vide letter cited (4), which is enclosed for your reference and further needful action at the earliest.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

(B.TLSridhar)

GM(T)/PD

Encl: As above

बसवनपुर (रमदेवरपाद), रामनगर, कर्नाटक - ५६२१२६ Basavanapura (Ramadevarapada), Ramanagara, Karnataka - 562128 Phone No.: 8277 - 385842, 080 - 29780089, E-mail : piuramanagara@gmail.com, piuramanagara@nhai.org Head Quarters : G-5 & 6. Sector -10, Dwarka, New delhi -110075. Ph.: 011-2507410





